
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Room 1P05, 1st Floor - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Dr A Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Gray, Julia Ross, Justine Rawlings, Elaine Flint, 
Keith Sinclair, Dr J Jensen, Robert Woolley, A Young, Jo Makinson, E Dietrich and Terry Dafter

Copies to: Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer), Sally Hogg and 
Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 26162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should please exit 
the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance lobby area, and then 
the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved area between the side 
entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at the Deanery Road end of the 
building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via staircases 
2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber.  These exit to the rear of the 
building.  The lifts are not to be used.  Then please make your way to the 
assembly point at the front of the building.  Please do not return to the building 
until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. Public 
Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and 
please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions on agenda items - Written questions must be received 3 clear working 
days prior to the meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) 
must be received in this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 19 September 
2019

Petitions and Statements on agenda items - Petitions and statements must be 
received on the working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means 
that your submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

on Tuesday 24 September 2019

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 2.20pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 9)

6. Alive Bristol and the Healthy Weight Declarations 2.25pm

(Pages 10 - 13)

7. Paris Declaration on Fast Track Cities (HIV prevention) 2.40pm

(Pages 14 - 15)

8. Living Wage City 2.55pm

(Pages 16 - 17)

9. Air quality and climate change 3.10pm

(Pages 18 - 43)

10. Mental Health Strategy 3.25pm

(Pages 44 - 61)

11. Feedback from Healthier Together (STP) Programme Board 3.40pm
Verbal update from Cllr Asher Craig

12. Forward Plan 3.50pm
To note the forward plan. (Page 62)

13. Any Other Business 3.55pm
SEND OFSTED inspection



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

17 July 2019 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Gray, Justine Rawlings, Elaine Flint, 
Morgan Daly, Jacqui Jensen and Terry Dafter

Officers in Attendance:- Oliver Harrison, Sally Hogg, Leonie Roberts, Victoria Bleazard, Alan Stubbersfield

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from:
Keith Sinclair
Robert Woolley
Julia Clarke > Tony Page substitutes 
Eva Dietrich > Stephen Parker substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

The following items of Public Forum were received:

1. Statement on Air Quality and Asthma
2. Statement on air pollution during major events
3. Statement on St Paul’s Adventure playground

These statements were noted by the board.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The board discussed the appropriateness of the statements received for the Health and Well Being Board. 
For example, HWB does not have jurisdiction over licencing for major events or funding for playgrounds. 
Statements to be reviewed and s redirected to the relevant forums for action. 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the 27 March 2019 Health and Well Being Board were agreed as a correct record.

The action for “CG to create a Bristol Health Scrutiny Forum” should read “CG observed that it would be 
helpful to have a Bristol Health Scrutiny function; this matter to be raised with the Scrutiny Team”. This 
action has been completed. 

6. Approval of SEND Strategy

Alan Stubbersfield, BCC Director of Education introduced the SEND Strategy paper. 
 BCC are expecting an Ofsted inspection on SEND imminently. In anticipation of this inspection BCC 

is drawing together self-evaluation data. The proposal is that HWB provide governance for SEND, 
as recommended in the SEND Code of Practice. The themes in the Send Strategy are very 
important.  Early Identification is not based on age checkpoints, it is more flexible to individual 
needs. Participation is about increasing voice of service users so we can build around them. 

 The strategy recognises the need for a robust quality assurance needed, especially in areas that 
have proven stubbornly difficult to deal with. Ofsted inspection framework indicates a strong 
preference for joint commissioning and co-production. 

 The Board noted that there has been a large amount of negative feedback from parents on SEND 
issues. In this region there is increased level of satisfaction but no decrease in dissatisfaction. 
There is level of dissatisfaction, for both national and local reasons. A lack of funding for reforms 
mean they did not deliver properly. Lobbying to central government has secured a £350m fund 
but this is unlikely to be sufficient. Locally, delivery of assessments has been problematic, due to 
increased demand and legal issues. Decisions have been made to increase capacity for these 
assessments.

 Members raised concerns about the strategy being heavily focused on dealing with current issues. 
While this is important, horizon scanning for future issues is also essential, e.g. the need to 
increase provision for autistic children was correctly identified 5/10 years ago.   

 There have been recent cabinet reports to on SEND capital planning and there are 3 new schools 
are in the pipeline which will require SEND provision. Further Education colleges have been 
successful with SEND issues.  

 There was a discussion about the importance of integrating SEND children into their communities. 
SEND integration in an urban environment presents particular issues. 

Justine Rawlings on behalf of the CCG requested a minor amendment to the front page of the 
strategy.

Page 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was resolved that Health and Wellbeing Board approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the contents of the Bristol Local Area SEND Self-Evaluation and 
endorse its publication.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board adopted the Bristol Strategy for Children and Young People (0-25) with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2019-2021, and endorse and promote its publication (subject 
to minor amendment requested by CCG).
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the governance arrangements for the o
[...]
a. Champions do not necessarily need to be subject matter experts in their area.

 There is also a draft performance framework dashboard. RAG rated, with red areas signifying no 
progress with significant impact. Alongside this is a work stream reporting framework to collect, 

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

monitor and report back data. Each work stream has a lead to deliver, those people will be asked 
to complete. Public health will support the performance function.

It was resolved that Health and Wellbeing Board approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Plan on a Page and adopt this as the framework for 
the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the named Board member champions for the pillars of 
the Plan on a Page. 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Health and Wellbeing Board Delivery plan against 
which to measure progress.

9. Thrive Bristol

A presentation on THRIVE was given by Leonie Roberts and Victoria Bleazard.

 THRIVE would like HWB members to disseminate messages and actions to their contacts in 
hospitals, schools, etc. to ensure that health organisations are exemplary in terms of mental 
health. 

 BCC has been making good progress despite limited resources, but needs to make THRIVE city 
wide. We are seeing culture change being driven by employers, which is very positive. Plan is to 
have strong online presence for THRIVE to show what is available in Bristol, such as accessing first 
aid mental health training. 

 Laurence Pitt (BCC) is doing mental health work in schools. It would help to bring these work 
streams together. Schools are really embracing this.

 Wellspring community mental health is reaching out into different groups to challenge stigma on 
mental health. Good timing for THRIVE campaign. In more recent times the drive is coming from 
the community, e.g. Somali, Bengali, working to create a health network for support.

 Ward Councillors are very well placed to promote THRIVE and should be champions for their own 
areas.

 Briefing pharmacy workers may be helpful due to the public being directed to pharmacies to 
relieve pressure on GPs.  

 Very important for THRIVE to get a web portal up and running so members can signpost to it
 Involve Andrea Dell so she can leverage her contacts in the One City Plan

ACTION JR to find out publication timeline for the mental health strategy to see if THRIVE can be 
integrated. 

ACTION LR/VB to write draft letters for members to amend and disseminate to their organisations and 
contacts. 

10.One City Plan Update

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Alison Bolam and Sally Hogg gave a verbal update on the One City Plan.
 There was a recent One City gathering attended by approximately 200 people. This involved the 

six thematic boards (HWB is one of these). Delegates got allocated to various boards to learn what 
each of them did. All board chairs have identified sustainability as an issue across all sectors. Some 
boards have objectives that may not initially seem like a good fit but can add value. For example 
HWB have taken ambition of a 30% carbon neutral fleet. There was a very diverse group of people 
in the audience. E.g. Owner of a tyre business explained how tyre design affects air pollution. 

 There was also a One City Event at Kingsweston House. This was about making the OCP accessible 
to communities, letting them know what they can do and  breaking it down to show how 
individuals and small groups can make a difference. E.g. taking personal action that can assist with 
clean air or sustainable food objectives. Different elements will speak to different people. Design 
your own solutions. This is what the OCP is trying to do, how do you think could be achieved? 

ACTION SH to circulate notes of recent One City Plan meetings to HWB members

11.Joint Working Update

The Board received a verbal update on Joint Working across the region from Helen Holland and Asher 
Craig

 BNSSG Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Workshop: The second of these workshops was held 
recently. It looked at shared priorities and differences across the region and long term planning in 
NHS. The challenge is to balance all the different health meetings and avoid duplications. However 
there was heartening feedback from Julia Ross that suggestions from HWB were being adopted. 

 SW Health and Wellbeing Board Network Annual Conference: Was some interesting topics, 
including the conflicting jargon and terms in health organisations that inhibit joint working. There 
is an LGA offer for HWB continuous improvement. 

 The Wigan deal is to improve outcomes with community led interventions. This is about co-
production, moving away from grants. Wigan is 7 years in to this programme. It is from ground up 
and community led. Penny Germon in BCC is doing community development piece at the moment, 
HWB should support her in that. We need to examine the practicalities of co-working now, e.g. 
how to integrate GPs.  Communities need a framework that they can apply to any department or 
organisation. Looking to eliminate the ‘not us’ and turn this into ‘how can we help’. 

ACTION TD and JR to update HWB on how PCNs work in communities 

12.Statutory Duties

The board received a verbal update on the recent Healthier Together Programme Board meeting. This is a 
new governance board that HWB chairs sit on. They will be held quarterly. At this meeting, the agenda 
was agreement of the Terms of Reference, Financial Recovery and a 5 year engagement strategy. It is 
important for HWB to understand where policy is being developed and decisions made so it can feed in.

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

ACTION AC to check whether the minutes for the Healthier Together Programme Board can be 
distributed to Health and Well Being Board members

13.Forward Plan

The HWB forward plan was discussed. 
August dev session: Data and intelligence to inform decisions, wider determinants, One City Plan and fuel 
poverty
Sep formal session: Alive Bristol ,Better Care Fund 
October: Dev Session:  Focus on housing for vulnerable people. It is important that the Cabinet Member 
and Director for Housing are able to attend.

AC asked to provide an update on HIV/AIDS at the August session. 

ACTION SUMMARY
 Justine Rawlings discuss performance frameworks with…?
 JR to find out publication timeline for the mental health strategy to see if THRIVE can be 

integrated. 
 LR/VB to write draft letters for members to amend and disseminate to their organisations and 

contacts. 
 SH to circulate notes of recent One City Plan meetings to HWB members
 TD and JR to update HWB on how PCNs work in communities 
 AC to check whether the minutes for the Healthier Together Programme Board can be distributed 

to Health and Well Being Board members
 TD and JR to update HWB on how PCNs work in communities 

Meeting ended at 5.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of Report Alive Bristol and the Healthy Weight 
Declaration

Author (including organisation): Mark Allen, Public Health, Bristol City 
Council

Date of meeting: 25.09.19
For: Discussion and oversight

1. Purpose of this Paper

1. To gain support for adoption of the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight 
and NHS Partner Pledges by February 2020

2. To provide information on the Alive Bristol healthy weight programme
3. To discuss how the Board can help drive this agenda

2. Executive Summary 

1. A third of children and over half of adults in Bristol are overweight or obese, and 
there are wide inequalities between the most and least deprived areas of the city

2. There are huge financial costs to social care, the NHS and the wider economy
3. Alive Bristol is our ‘whole city’ approach to healthy weight and will require 

collective action across the local authority, NHS, education settings, food 
businesses, leisure & sport providers, workplaces and communities

4. Priorities include working with food businesses and public sector food 
procurement; influencing the built and natural environments; commissioning high 
quality leisure facilities and physical activity programmes; developing whole 
settings approaches for schools, early years, health and care settings; 
partnership with Feeding Bristol

5. The Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight gains commitment to 
promoting healthy weight and implementing policies which influence the whole 
city

6. We are also seeking Partner Pledges from local NHS organisations, building on 
existing partnerships and preventative policies

3. Recommendations 

1. Support adoption of the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight and 
Partner Pledges by February 2020

2. Support this work in your organisations and identify Champions to work with us

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



4. Evidence Base
Public Health England – what good healthy weight looks like
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

1. A third of children and over half of adults in Bristol are overweight or obese
2. There are wide inequalities, for example adults in the 10% most deprived areas 

of the city are 2.5 times more likely to be obese than the 10% least deprived
3. Obesity increases the risk of heart disease, stroke, type 2 diabetes, some 

cancers and depression
4. There are huge financial costs to social care, the NHS and the wider economy
5. Research indicates that structural and environmental changes can have the 

greatest impact on reducing inequalities

5. City Benefits

1. Reduced levels of overweight and obesity across the city
2. Reduced food poverty
3. Reduced inequalities in health e.g. between the most and least deprived areas of 

the city
4. Reduced impact on health and social care
5. Reduced impact on the wider economy from reduced productivity and people 

unable to work
6. Improved sustainability in the food system
7. Increased 
[...]
s target by 2030. There 
is already an aspiration in the Bristol One City Plan that HIV care and prevention is improved in line 
with the global Fast Track City Initiative.  Signing up to become a Fast Track City will help us to 
achieve these ambitious national targets at a local level.

3. Recommendations 
We request that the Health & Wellbeing Board consider the following recommendations:

 That Health & Wellbeing Board Members are made aware of the Fast Track City Initiative 
and endorse Bristol’s intention to become a Fast Track City. 

 That Health & Wellbeing Board Members are made aware of the plan to consult around the 
FTCI action plan on 22nd October. 

 That Health & Wellbeing Board Members promote and disseminate Fast Track City Initiative 
information to their respective organisations throughout the life of the project. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 For the Health & Wellbeing Board to acknowledge that the Fast Track Cities Initiative is part 
of the One City Plan and therefore comes under the oversight of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board. 

4. Evidence Base
In 2017 there were 47 new HIV diagnoses in individuals aged 15 years and above in Bristol. The 
diagnosed HIV prevalence was 2.6 per 1,000 population aged 15-59 years. This is considered to 
be an area of high HIV prevalence (above 2.0 per 1,000) according to NICE Guidelines. 

Furthermore between 2015 and 2017, 49% of HIV diagnoses were made at a late stage of 
infection compared to 41.1% in England. Individuals diagnosed at a late stage of infection have 
poorer treatment health outcomes and also increases the risk of onward HIV transmission in 
the population.  

IAPAC (International Association of Providers of AIDS Care) are one of the Fast Track Cities Initiative 
global partners.  They have produced guidelines for optimising HIV care pathways to improve 
outcomes at a local level. Signing up to this initiative will enable Bristol to draw upon these evidence 
based resources and to consult with oth
[...]
age 16

Agenda Item 8



3. Recommendations

That the Health & Wellbeing Board consider the following recommendations

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are made aware of the Living 
Wage Foundation’s Living Wage Places initiative and endorse Bristol’s 
intention to become a Living Wage City

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are made aware of the 
benefits of workers earning above the Living Wage, beyond those of the 
clear economic gains 

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are also made aware of, 
promote and disseminate information regarding the benefits to employers 
of becoming an accredited Living Wage Employer

 For the Health & Wellbeing Board to acknowledge that the commitment to 
becoming a Living Wage City is part of the One City Plan and that the 
Board will contribute towards that commitment.

4. Evidence Base

 Population of Bristol – 459,300. Travel to Work Area (TTWA) – 862,000
 Working age population – 314,100. TTWA – 561,000
 Economically Active People In Employment in Bristol – 260,500 
 Employees in Bristol (residence-based) – 216,700
 Employees in Bristol (workplace based) – 274,000 

 Accredited Living Wage Employers HQ’d in Bristol – 57 (2019); target (2023) 125
 Number of workers employed by accredited employers – 19,031; target 41,250
 All Living Wage Employers in Bristol – 165; target 361
 Gross median earnings in Bristol £544pw; at UK median and above Core Cities
 2015 Indices of Deprivation show 75,045 Bristol residents income deprived
 Income deprivation concentrated in South, East-Central and North Bristol 

5. City Benefits

 Reduced in-work poverty
 Increased proportion of ‘decent jobs’ (earning above Living Wage, secure 

contract and suitable hours)

6. Financial and Legal Implications

 Reduced social costs of poverty and low wages
 Accreditation fee – Living Wage City fee of £166 per annum; Living Wage 

Employer accreditation dependent upon size of employer, starting at £60 per 
annum for ‘micro-employe
[...]
d health seminar, with Members of the Housing Board, Second Step and others

January 22nd 2020, 2:30-5pm – Formal Board

 Fuel poverty strategy
 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
 Health and Wellbeing Board performance report

February 27th 2020, 2:30-5pm – Development Session

 Mental health and wellbeing workshop

Page 62

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Alive Bristol and the Healthy Weight Declarations
	7 Paris Declaration on Fast Track Cities (HIV prevention)
	8 Living Wage City
	9 Air quality and climate change
	08.2 Appendix to air quality paper

	10 Mental Health Strategy
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

25 September 2019 at 2.00 pm

Board Members Present: Dr A Bolam, Gray, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair and Terry Dafter

Officers in Attendance:- Oliver Harrison, Mark Allen, Sally Hogg

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from:
Asher Craig
Eva Dietrich
Helen Holland
Jacqui Jensen
Jo Makinson
Justine Rawlings (Greg Penlington subs) 
Robert Wooley
Andrea Young (Matthew Bazeley subs)

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

Two questions were received from Bristol Clean Air Alliance. However, the level of detail in the questions 
and the lack of available officers mean they could not be answered in time for this meeting. As per 
committee rules a written answer will be issued within 10 working days. The Director of Public Health has 
also offered to meet BCAA to discuss these issues. 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The minutes from 17 July 2019 Health and Wellbeing Board were agreed as a correct record. Actions were 
updated:

 JR to find out publication timeline for the mental health strategy to see if THRIVE can be 
integrated. [Mental Health Strategy on today’s agenda] 

 LR/VB to write draft letters for members to amend and disseminate to their organisations and 
contacts. [Done]

 SH to circulate notes of recent One City Plan meetings to HWB members. [Done]
 TD and JR to update HWB on how PCNs work in communities [added to forward plan] 
 AC to check whether the minutes for the Healthier Together Programme Board can be distributed 

to Health and Well Being Board members. [still not clear, a verbal update on the programme 
board will be given to HWB where appropriate]

Matters Arising:
 Bristol Health Scrutiny has now been established. Scrutiny will be working closely with the CCG.
 At the last HWB there was an update on OFSTED governance. The OFSTED SEND inspection was 

confirmed to begin from Monday 30 September. Jacqui Jensen is not here today because of this. 
Justine Rawlings is the HWB SEND champion. She will talk to inspectors if required. 

6. Alive Bristol and the Healthy Weight Declarations

Sally Hogg (BCC) gave an update on the Alive Bristol and Healthy Weight Declarations. 
 There was a discussion about how to work with communities in deprived areas. There is daily 

pressure on families in terms of lack of food availability and bad food choices. Important to have 
community consultation responses feeding into this. Recent feeding Bristol and summer holiday 
hunger projects have given useful feedback. 

 There is currently no community representation in the proposed governance structure. Could have 
engagement on all levels. 

 Could look at locality working / community network focused groups / anchor organisations, 
already established with a good footprint, providing different touch points at various levels. 

 Think about communities of interest, such as older males. They are unlikely to come to a ‘talking 
group’, but are willing to engage in activities such as cooking skills and talk while doing it.

 Licencing is an important in terms of moderating volume of fast food offers in a location, but this 
is difficult to progress due to the rigidity of existing licensing legislation and process.      

It was resolved that Health and Wellbeing Board approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report:
1. Support adoption of the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight and Partner Pledges by 
February 2020
2. Support this work in your organisations and identify Champions to work with us

7. Paris Declaration on Fast Track Cities (HIV prevention)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Joanna Copping (BCC) presented on the Paris Declaration on Fast Track Cities. 
 There is lots of enthusiasm for this, as prevention and care are currently fragmented in HIV 

treatment. There is an issue with providers lacking the resources to achieve the action plan. By 
positively engaging with the process, providers hope to attract funding

 Encouragement of more testing is part of the action plan, but the best approach is not yet clear. 
Screening city wide would be impractical. Look at high prevalence areas and pilot in specific 
surgeries. Look back through patient history once an HIV diagnosis occurs to see what services 
they used.

It was resolved that Health and Wellbeing Board approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report:

1. That Health & Wellbeing Board Members are made aware of the Fast Track City Initiative and 
endorse Bristol’s intention to become a Fast Track City.

2. That Health & Wellbeing Board Members are made aware of the plan to consult around the FTCI 
action plan on 22nd October.

3. That Health & Wellbeing Board Members promote and disseminate Fast Track City Initiative 
information to their respective organisations throughout the life of the project.

4. For the Health & Wellbeing Board to acknowledge that the Fast Track Cities Initiative is part of the 
One City Plan and therefore comes under the oversight of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

8. Living Wage City

Chris Hackett (BCC) introduced a report on Bristol becoming a Living Wage City. 
The Living Wage is about more than economics. In areas of deprivation, low income correlates with high 
health inequality. Need to eliminate in work poverty and recognise that jobs can be damaging for health if 
they are poor quality. ONS identifies poor jobs as: low pay, unsecure terms, long hours or not enough 
hours. Payment of Living Wage is essential criteria for a ‘decent job’. Want HWB to endorse and actively 
promote this for workers in the city. Accreditation from living wage foundation requires an increase in the 
proportion of workers receiving the living wage. The Living Wage takes into account cost of living. It is 
currently £9/hr for all workers above the age of 18. This is different from the minimum wage, which 
concentrates on age 25+ and doesn’t include cost of living. More employers need to sign up, meaning 
they pay their own employees but also contractors Living Wage. 

 There may be difficulties in implementing LW structurally in certain industries. For example taxi 
drivers working long hours for little pay. They are self-employed, so is there anything licencing 
could do about this? 

 Low paid workers are unlikely to come forward for this initiative or be in a position to promote it. 
Understand low pay has ramifications for health, but not sure what the vehicle to affect change is. 

 Enacting Living Wage for employees is one thing, but doing it for contractors is difficult. BCC 
requests the living wage for contractors, but cannot legally force them to pay it. We are looking at 
new models of healthcare that could better support LW. Currently working with LGA, who are 
lobbying higher LW for care working. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 LW needs to be part of the commissioning process. The third sector provides many healthcare 
related services, but cannot pass on the cost due to limited income.

 From CCG perspective NHS gives living wage but has lots of contractors who may not. Supply chain 
is a challenge that will need to be looked at.

ACTION: HWB to nominate a member to join the Living Wage Action Group. This is held by the Economy 
Board but has a strong relationship to Health. 

It was resolved that Health and Wellbeing Board approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report:

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are made aware of the Living
Wage Foundation’s Living Wage Places initiative and endorse Bristol’s intention to become a Living 
Wage City

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are made aware of the benefits of workers earning 
above the Living Wage, beyond those of the clear economic gains

 That the Health & Wellbeing Board members are also made aware of, promote and disseminate 
information regarding the benefits to employers of becoming an accredited Living Wage Employer

 For the Health & Wellbeing Board to acknowledge that the commitment to becoming a Living 
Wage City is part of the One City Plan and that the Board will contribute towards that 
commitment.

9. Air quality and climate change

Simon Wood, North Bristol NHS Trust gave a report on how his organisation was taking action to improve 
air quality and climate change. 
North Bristol NHS Trust has a considerable fleet of 70 vehicles owned by different departments. They are 
cutting down total number of vehicles, as utilisation is poor and many are old. A central arrangement to 
rationalise would be good, possibly a shared pool with other organisations. They have a travel 
coordinator to undertake a review. 
Over past 15 years they have tried to change how employees and patients travel to hospital. Washing 
facilities have been increased to encourage walking / cycling. Now 2000 out of 8000 staff commute by 
foot or cycle. There is a car share programme. Buses have been greatly increased to 39 per hour. 
Undertaking more detailed data analysis to measure patients / visitor transport split. 
Procurement is an issue: the NHS has to use certain goods and services that may not be very green. Food 
miles have improved, due to joint venture with the Soil Association. Southmead is buying produce locally, 
such as Somerset for dairy rather than Belgium. Quite often the expense is packaging, for example 
Marshfield Ice Cream is a premium brand but is affordable if it is in plain packaging. 

 All boards in the One City Plan took sustainability as a core theme. HWB has its own objective on 
fleet and welcomed the perspective given by Simon. He sits on the environment board, one of the 
6 One City Plan boards.

 Simon has been working through healthier together BNSSG STP, e.g. climate change adaption. 
Cooperation between organisations is very good, as is sharing information.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There is also engagement with the community via the Southmead Development Trust, which sits 
on the steering group. 

10.Mental Health Strategy

Terry Dafter and Deborah El-Sayed gave a presentation on the Mental Health Strategy.
 HWB recognised that stigma against mental health issues has dropped significantly. 
 Important to keep sight of community specific issues, such as different cultural attitudes towards 

MH. These attitudes are starting to shift slowly but there are large gaps in the available data. 
 Members welcomed the strategy and the concept model, which would be very helpful for 

discussions with partner organisations. 
 HWB and related networks will need to engage with reiterations of the strategy. Thrive is 

progressing well in Bristol, and a North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Thrive is coming soon. 
 It would be impossible to have a comprehensive strategy given the breadth of the subject. 

Improving the service pathways is important. Think of the mental health strategy as the beginning 
of a working document. 

 HWB is interested in the roadmap rather than the strategy document.
 Carers should be consulted with, as they know a great deal about the people they care for and 

their mental health conditions. Also consider about how to support workers that operate in a 
mental health environment. 

11.Feedback from Healthier Together (STP) Programme Board

There was a brief discussion of the recent STP Programme Board. The main focus was on the local long 
term plan, which will be submitted in November. The HWB are engaged in this project and have a joint 
session with Julia Ross later today. 

12.Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted
The 24 October meeting will be offsite at Wellspring

13.Any Other Business

More details of the SEND inspection were discussed. Everyone should expect the children and young 
people team to have limited capacity at this time. 

Meeting ended at 4.00 pm



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

CHAIR  __________________


